Figure 13 shows the sensitivity analysis diagram of the first

OF according to changes in the capacity parameter.

According to this figure, increasing the amount of capacity

significantly leads to the reduction of the total cost. The

most important reason for this modus is that with

increasing capacity, there is a need to establish fewer

facilities. On the other hand, Figure 14 is the sensitivity

analysis diagram of the OF according to changes in the

demand parameter. According to Figure 14, increasing the

amount of capacity leads to reducing the amount of

pollution. Moreover, Figure 15 shows the sensitivity

analysis of the third OF according to the capacity

parameter. This figure shows that a 10% increase or

decrease in capacity does not affect the third OF, but with

an increase of more than 10% of the capacity, the value of

the third OF decreases, and with a decrease of more than

10% of this parameter, the third OF increases.

Fig. 13. The sensitivity analysis of the initial objective function (OF) is conducted

 based on the capacity parameter

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

0

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

-30% -20% -10% Base
case

10% 20% 30%

Z
3

; Z
3

Z
1

*1
0

^
5

Demand

Z1 Z2 Z3

0 10000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000 70000

-30%

-20%

-10%

BASE CASE

10%

20%

30%

Z1

C
a

p
a

ci
ty

Journal of Optimization in Industrial Engineering,Vol.18, Issue 1, Winter & Spring 2025, 1-26
Behzad shahram & et al./ Decision-Making Approach Based on Time Series to Configure…

21

Fig. 14. The sensitivity analysis of the second objective function (OF)

 is performed with respect to the capacity parameter

Fig. 15. The sensitivity analysis of the third objective function (OF)

 is carried out considering variations in the capacity parameter

4.4.3. sustainability and responsiveness interaction

In this section, the influence of the supply chain service

level parameter on the sustainability factors is investigated.

For this purpose, different values of the service level